
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.   
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages. 

 

 

 

Overview, Scrutiny & 
Policy Development 

Committee 
 
Friday, 3 March 2023 
 
Monday, 13 March 2023 0.02 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt 
Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

 
1.   Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
To be notified of the appointment of any Substitute Members. 
 

 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
  
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been granted to 
you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda. 
  
Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at the 
meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer before leaving 
the meeting. 
 

 

 
3.   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2023.  
 

3 - 6 

 
4.   Efficiency Savings Programme: 2022/23 Quarter 3: Progress 

Report 
 
To update the progress of key 2022/23 projects and business cases 
within the overall Efficiency Savings Programme. 
 

7 - 42 

 
5.   Annual Scrutiny Report 

 
To receive the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2022/23.  
 

43 - 60 

Circulation overleaf …

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Members of the Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee  
 

Councillor Mrs Linda Arkley OBE Councillor Debbie Cox 
Councillor Julie Cruddas Councillor Davey Drummond 
Councillor Muriel Green Councillor Margaret Hall (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Janet Hunter (Chair) Councillor Joe Kirwin 
Councillor Jim Montague Councillor Andy Newman 
Councillor Erin Parker-Leonard Councillor Matthew Thirlaway 
Councillor Willie Samuel Councillor Judith Wallace 
Councillor Matt Wilson  

 
Ms Fiona Burton, Parent Governor Representative 
Mr Stephen Fallon, Church Representative 
Rev Michael Vine, Church Representative 
 

 



 
 

 
Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 

 
Monday, 16 January 2023 

 
Present:    

  Councillors J Kirwin (in the Chair) 
L Arkley, J Cruddas, D Drummond, J Montague,  
A Newman, E Parker-Leonard, M Thirlaway, W Samuel,  
J Wallace and M Wilson 

 
  In attendance: 

Councillors  P Earley and J O’Shea 
Ms F Burton – Parent Governor Representative  
Rev M Vine – Church Representative 

 
Apologies:  Councillors D Cox, M Green, M Hall, Janet Hunter and 

S Fallon – Church Representative 
  
OV25/22 Appointment of Chair 

 
The Chair and Deputy Chair were unable to be present.  
 
Agreed that Members of the Committee present elected that Councillor J Kirwin to Chair the 
meeting. 
 
  
OV26/22 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
Pursuant to the council’s constitution the appointment of the following substitute members 
was made:  
  
Councillor J O’Shea for Councillor M Hall  
Councillor P Earley for Councillor M Green 
 
  
OV27/22 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
Councillor Matthew Thirlaway declared non - registerable personal interest in Item 4 – 
2023/24 Budget Scrutiny Sub-group report as he has a family member who is employed by 
is employed by North Tyneside Council. 
  
Councillor Julie Cruddas declared a non-registerable personal interest in Item 4 – Item 4 – 
2023/24 Budget Scrutiny Sub-group report. She is a Director of Justice Prince Community 
Interest Company. 
  
Councillor Willie Samuel declared a non-registerable personal interest in Item 4 – Item 4 – 
2023/24 Budget Scrutiny Sub-group report. He has a family member who is employed by 
North Tyneside Council. 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
 

2 
Monday, 16 January 2023 

OV28/22 Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minute of the meeting held on 30 November 2022 be agreed. 
 
  
OV29/22 2023/24 Budget Scrutiny Sub-group report 

 
The Committee received the report of the Budget Sub-group that detailed the scrutiny into 
the Cabinet’s initial 2023/27 Financial Planning and Budget process: Cabinets Initial Budget 
proposals. 
  
The group met on 1December 2022, where officers presented the position of the Authority 
budget, the Initial budget proposals to deliver a balanced budget. 
  
The Director of Resources was in attendance and provided the committee with further 
information following receipt to the government settlement. 
  
The Committee was informed that there would be a further meeting of the Budget Sub-
group, where it would scrutinise the Cabinets Final Budget Proposals and this would take 
place on the 31 January 2023. The Committee agreed to delegate the sub-group 
responsibility to make further comment and any recommendations to Cabinet following this 
meeting. 
  
Two Members of the Committee who were also Members of the Budget Sub-group 
expressed that the report accurately reflected the discussion of the sub-group. They also 
thanked all the officers who presented and aided the budget process. 
  
It was Agreed that (1) the Budget Sub-Group report detailing comments be referred to 
Cabinet; (2) delegate responsibility to the Budget Sub-group to make further comment and 
any recommendations to Cabinet following scrutiny of Cabinets 2023/24 Final Budget 
Proposals. 
 
  
OV30/22 Technical Services Partnership - Capita Update 

 
The Committee received update for partnership performance for the first and second 
quarters of the 2022 – 23 financial year. 
  
The Council monitors performance of the Partnership on a monthly basis and Capita are 
required to meet a series of important performance milestones for each service they deliver 
on behalf of the Authority and these are known as Key Performance Indicators (‘KPI’s). 
  
The KPI’s, divided into Category 1 (not linked to the payment mechanism) and Category 2 
(linked to the payment mechanism) and each have an explicit target. 
  
Performance scorecards were reported for each of the following service areas: 
· Property Services 

· Engineering Services 

· Regulatory Services 

  

Page 4



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
 

3 
Monday, 16 January 2023 

The Committee received a presentation from Partnership Director to the service delivery 
performance and was attached to the report. 
  
Agreed that the Technical Services Partnership Q1 & Q2 22022-23 report be noted. 
 
  
OV31/22 Exclusion Resolution 

 
Resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test in accordance with Part 2 of Schedule 12A the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
  
OV32/22 Technical Services Partnership - Financial Information 

 
Agreed that the Financial update 2022-23 Quarter 1 & 2 be noted. 
 
  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Meeting:  Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
 
Date:   13 March 2023 
 
Title:  Efficiency Savings Programme:  

2022/23 Quarter 3: Progress Report 
 

 
Author: Jon Ritchie Tel: 0191 643 5701 

 
Service:     
 

Resources 
  

 
 

Wards affected:   All  
 

1. Purpose of Report 
The purpose of this report is to update Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development 
Committee on the current progress of key 2022/23 projects and business cases within the 
overall Efficiency Savings Programme. 

 
2. Recommendations 
The Committee is recommended to note the position of the projects, in terms of both 
project and savings delivery.   

 
3. Summary 
New savings were proposed for 2022/23 of £4.720m combined with £2.537m of savings 
targets that still required a permanent solution from previous years meaning an overall 
target to achieve in 2022/23 is therefore £7.257m.  
 
The project work and the realisation of associated savings for both the new 2022/23 
savings, has been broken down over the four workstreams: Digital, Data and Customer; 
Workforce Planning and Organisational Development; Commissioning, Procurement and 
Commercial; and Asset Management, and the prior year business cases broken down by 
the six key outcomes: Ready for School; Ready for Work and Life; Cared for, 
Safeguarded & Healthy; Great Place to Live, Work and Visit; Fit for Purpose 
Organisation; and Managing Resources.  

 
The financial position as at 30 November 2022 is set out in the table below. 
 
 

Service B/F 
Balances 

 
£m 

2022/23 
Business 

Cases 
£m 

2022/23 
Target 

 
£m 

Projected 
Delivery 

 
£m 

In Year 
Actions 

 
£m 

Yet to be 
achieved 

 
£m 

Adults Services 0.000 0.950 0.950 0.950 0.000 0.000 
Children’s 
Services 2.373 0.850 3.223 0.025 0.398 2.800 
Environment 0.000 0.520 0.520 0.520 0.000 0.000 
C&AM 0.164 0.582 0.746 0.068 0.176 0.502 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Resources 0.000 1.563 1.563 1.563 0.000 0.000 
Central 0.000 0.255 0.255 0.255 0.000 0.000 
TOTAL 2.537 4.720 7.257 3.381 0.574 3.302 

 
 

• £3.955m has been delivered against the overall target via project activities outlined 
in associated business cases; 

• £3.302m of the overall target is yet to be achieved and is contributing to the wider 
Authority pressure reported to Cabinet in the Financial Management Report. 

• A summary of the savings are set out below. 
 

Children & Young People 

PY Programmes 

Fostering Strategy 
Review and revision of carer fees to attract more carers; will require upfront investment on 
basis that costs will be offset by reduction in use of exte
[...]

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 16



Commissioning & Asset Management 

PY Programmes 

Increase Cost of School Meals 
Options around increase of 5p, 10p, 15p increase 

Overall Status RAG X 
 
Financial Delivery Status £’000 
Budgeted Delivery (171) 
In-year actions Delivery 82 
Yet to be achieved – Surplus/(Shortfall) (89) 
Financial Risk RAG (X) 
Projected shortfall in savings in excess of £0.050m X 
Projected shortfall in savings up to a value of £0.050m.  
Full saving forecasted to be realised but not yet coded in the General Ledger.  

 
Operational Delivery Status 
Milestones identified from Business Case/Proposal Achieved 

Y/N 
1. As a result of schools leaving the SLA a proportion of previous years 
paid income targets cannot now be achieved as business case savings 
were based on significantly more schools generating paid income at the 
point the business case was produced. 

N 

 

Operational Position Statement 
Paid school meals have not returned to pre COVID levels mainly due to more pupils 
moving to benefit based free school meals and more schools having left the service 
level agreement since the business savings targets were set. 
 
Operational Risks 
There are still significant risks to school meals paid income linked to post COVID 19 
take up of paid meals due the increasing number of pupils moving to free school 
meals. There is a risk of further schools leaving the catering SLA which would impact 
on paid income. Inflation remains high and as school meals prices increase there is 
the risk that the number of pupils taking packed lunches increases. 
 

 

Operational Risk Assessment Criteria RAG (X) 
Milestones significantly delayed and/or major concern about delivering future 
milestones X 
Some milestones delayed and/or minor concern about delivering some future 
milestones  
All milestones are forecasted to be met within timescales; no concerns about 
delivery of future milestones  

 

Page 17



Increase SLA Charge to Schools 
Increase the charge
[...]
ivery of future milestones X 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Meeting:  Overview, Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
 
Date:   13 March 2023  
 
Title:   Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report  2022-23 
 
 
Author:   

 
Democratic Services 

 
Tel: 0191 643 5315 

 
Service:   
 

 
 Law and Governance 
 

 
 

Wards affected:   All 
 

 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

To introduce the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2022-23 and progress the next 
steps in the approval process for the report. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
To agree the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2022-23 as attached and refer the 
report to Annual Council on 18 May 2023. 

 
3. Details 

 
3.1 At the end of each municipal year a report is produced which summarises the activities of 

scrutiny over the last year. 
 

3.2 Attached at Appendix A is the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2022-23.  In 
particular, the report highlights the involvement of scrutiny in scrutinising the continuing 
recovery of services moving on from the pandemic and the contribution to policy 
development.   

 
3.3 Members are recommended to approve the report as attached and refer the report to the 

Annual Council meeting on 18 May 2023. 
  

4. Background Information 
 
The following documents have been used in the compilation of this report and may be 
inspected at the offices of the author. 
 
N/A 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report 2022-23 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Date: March 2023 
Author: Overview, Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 45



 

 

Introduction 
 
Welcome to the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2022-23. 
 
This report provides an overview of the work of the Overview, Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee, and Sub-committees during 2022-23.    
 
Scrutiny members have welcomed a return to greater normality following the disruption 
experienced during Covid.  Scrut
[...]
nd Policy Development Committee has undertaken a full 
programme of work across the municipal year.   
 
Engagement with the Executive is important, and the Committee has continued its 
custom to seek the attendance of Cabinet Members to its meetings where items within 
their portfolio are discussed. The relationship with the Executive and scrutiny works well 
in this respect and Cabinet Members are regular attendees. This includes the Elected 
Mayor who attended the November 2022 meeting to address the Committee and set out 
her priorities for the year. 
 
It has considered the 2023/2027 Financial Planning and Budget Process, including the 
associated Engagement Strategy, and continued to scrutinise the Efficiency Savings 
Programme 2022/23, receiving regular progress updates. It continues to monitor 
performance update reports with respect to the partnership with Capita.   
 
The Committee has scrutinised proposals for the new performance measures following 
the refresh of the Our North Tyneside Plan in line with the Council’s policy framework.  
The Committee made a number of comments to feed into the development of the plan 
and engagement strategy, including  
 
• Ensuring that a comprehensive engagement process is in place and that no 

individuals or groups were missed, and in particular to ensure the views of young 
people and economically disadvantaged groups were sought. 

• To consider including reducing mortality rates as a priority in the plan within the 
Secure North Tyneside theme. 

• To ensure increased integration across the Council and Partners in relation to the 
Environment. 

• To consider how the Our North Tyneside Plan would be eventually marketed, with a 
priority on action towards environment net-zero. 

 
 
Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee:  Budget Scrutiny 
 
The Overview, Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee again established a Budget 
Sub-group to conduct its important role of being a critical friend to Cabinet and providing 
challenge to the budget. 
  
The membership of the Budget Sub-group was opened to non-executive members from 
both parties with eight members participating in the budget scrutiny.   

Page 48



 

 

The Sub-group met on two occasions.  A full 
day session was held on the 1 December 
2022, where the Assistant Chief Executive, 
Director of Resources and Senior Officers 
presented the 2023-2027 Cabinet’s Initial 
Budget proposals including an update on 
engagement activities. A report was 
produced and reported to the OS&PD 
Committee on 16 January 2023. 
 
A further meeting of the Budget Sub-group took place on the 31 January 2023 to 
consider Cabinet’s final proposals, following the receipt of the Government Settlement, 
and a report was produced for consideration at the Cabinet meeting 6 February 2023. 
Both reports were then received at the council budget meeting on 16 February 2023. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Storm Arwen Sub-group 
 
At its meeting 20 January 2022 Council debated a Motion in relation to the weather event 
known as Storm Arwen.  
 
Following debate it was agreed that the Elected Mayor would; “Launch a cross party 
inquiry into the handling of Storm Arwen by North Tyneside Council, including what work 
is outstanding and what lessons can be learned, and report back to full Council before 
the end of the municipal year”.  
 
The Elected Mayor made a request that a review be undertaken by the Overview, 
Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee (OS&PD) and it was agreed that OS&PD 
would establish a Task and Finish group to review the Storm Arwen weather event.  
 

Page 49



 

 

All non-executive members were canvased to be part of the Group, and 8 members took 
up the opportunity to be involved. The agreed approach for the review was through two 
focussed sessions, which took place on 16 and 23 May 2022. 
 
On the completion of its work a report was presented at the Council meeting 21 July 
2022, where Council decided to refer the report to Cabi
[...]
he 
decarbonisation of housing stock; 
 

• Identifying support available to tenants and residents in dealing with the cost-of-
living crisis; 
 

• The plans for a refreshed approach to Tenant Engagement; 
 

• The works being undertaken to reduce the number of derelict properties within the 
borough; and 
 
An update on Homes for Ukraine 

• Met with Cllr John Harrison, Cabinet Member for Housing to discuss key priorities 
for the service. 

 
 

Spotlight Review 
 
The Sub-committee has continued to fulfil its role of scrutinising crime and disorder 
related matters.  A small Sub-group was established to undertake a spotlight review of 
the support available to victims of anti-social behaviour.  As part of this work, members 
met with some victim support volunteers to hear first-hand of the role that they play.  The 
conclusions of this short study, along with some practical recommendations on making 
improvements to the service provided, have been shared with the relevant Cabinet 
Member. 
 

 
 

Page 54



 

 

Environment Sub-committee 
 
In view of the Authority’s decision to be Carbon Net Zero by 2030 the Sub-committee 
decided to examine each of the workstreams of the Carbon Net Zero Action Plan 
to monitor progress made in delivering carbon reductions. This year the Sub-committee 
has examined how the Authority planned to decarbonise its fleet and how nature based 
solutions, carbon offsetting and insetting formed part of the Carbon Net Zero Plan.   
 

As it was 10 years since ‘Thunder Thursday’ and the 
other severe flooding events that had occurred in the 
Borough the Sub-committee took the opportunity of 
revisiting the action taken by the Authority and its 
partners to address surface water flooding in the 
Borough and to reassure itself that the systems in place 
remained fit for purpose.  The Sub-committee also 
reminded itself of some of the flood alleviation schemes 
that had been delivered and how these had 
successfully prevented a large numbe
[...]
llsend and were to inform a Masterplan for 
Wallsend which is identified as a priority in Our North Tyneside Plan 2021-2025.   

 
The priorities were; to improve the quality of the housing offer in Wallsend; making 
the town centre and the neighbourhoods around it great places to visit and live; and 
about making sure Wallsend residents are connected to good jobs by using the full 
range of tools, including adult education services and apprenticeships and the 
transport infrastructure around the town to make sure people in the community, who 
need it, are supported to improve their life chances. The draft Masterplan proposed 
fourteen interventions that would deliver the three policy priorities for Wallsend, as 
identified by Cabinet. 

 
 

 
 
 
• At the forthcoming March 2023 meeting, the new Director of the TWAM, Keith Merrin, 

is due to present progress on the work of the Museums, primarily around Segedunum 
and Stephenson’s Steam Railway.  

 
 

  

Page 57



 

 

Children, Education and Skills Sub-committee 
 
The Children, Education and Skills Sub-committee has considered a range of matters 
over the year including: 
 

• An overview of the Prevent Duty and how the Authority was complying with the 
overall statutory duty and how this linked to those services responsible for 
children, education and skills.   

 
• The activities of the Safeguarding and Children’s Services in meeting the 

corporate parenting responsibilities of the Council during the Covid Pandemic. 
 

• Ofsted Focused Visit to the Council’s arrangements for the ‘front door’ through the 
Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) and Social Work Assessment Teams. 

 
• North Tyneside Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Inclusion 

Strategy and the High Needs Recovery Plan 
 

• Children in Care, Care Leavers and Safeguarding  
 

• Elective Home Education 
 

• Ambition for Education Plan 
 

The Sub-committee continued to review children and young 
people’s mental health, the universal mental health offer to train 
staff and pupils from North Tyneside schools in mental health 
awareness and the work of the Mental Health Support Teams in 
schools. 
 
In July 2022 the Sub-committee met with the Deputy Headteacher at Spring Gardens 
Primary School who had taken part in the initial mental health pilot and discussed how 
the understanding of mental health had significantly improved in the school.   
 
In September 2022 the Sub-committee met with the Deputy Director of Commissioning, 
NHS North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board (ICB) and received an update 
on the whole system work being under taken in relation to children and young people’s 
mental health and emotional wellbeing in the Borough.  There was discussion on the 
waiting time for specialist Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) which 
was approximately six to eight weeks and the significant challenges in the system around 
the workforce and being unable to fill staffing gaps.   
 
The Committee continued to monitor work undertaken in 2022 around children’s 
exploitation including: Missing, Slavery, Exploitation (both criminal and sexual) and 
Trafficked (MSET) and an overview of the current cohort of children and young people at 
risk of exploitation and the interventions being completed with them. 

Page 58



 

 

Chairs and Deputy Chairs 
 
The Chairs and Deputy Chairs of all the Committees/Sub-committee have met on two 
occasions this year to consider the work of the Scrutiny Committee/Sub-committees.   
 
The Chairs and Deputies received some introductory training about scrutiny with a 
particular focus on those new to the scrutiny chairing role.  The also undertook focus 
group discussions on scrutiny priorities for the year ahead.    
 
 

Future Scrutiny 
  
Preparation for the development of the 2023-24 overview and scrutiny work programmes 
is under consideration.  The Chairs and Deputy Chairs usually have a role in discussing 
possible areas for review in order to prioritise topics for scrutiny during 2023-24.  Elected 
Members, senior officers and the public are encouraged to suggest topics that scrutiny 
could usefully investigate. 
 
When prioritising topics, Scrutiny Committee’s give consideration as to whether the issue 
is timely and whether there is potential to have a positive impact on Council policy. 
 
 

Regional Scrutiny 
 
Scrutiny members are part of the Regional Scrutiny Network coordinated via NEREO.  
This is a forum for representatives from all north-east local authorities and the North of 
Tyne Combined Authority to discuss any changes or issues in relation to scrutiny and to 
share best practice.   Members have attended meetings of the Network over the year, 
supported by Democratic Services, with meetings mainly taking place via Teams.   
 
  

 
 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Efficiency Savings Programme: 2022/23 Quarter 3: Progress Report
	Meeting: 	Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee
	1.	Purpose of Report
	Fostering Strategy
	Accommodation Strategy
	Review of service delivery
	Additional external income
	Budget efficiencies
	Children’s Health Funding
	Selling capacity at Riverdale
	Leading Sector Led Improvement
	Increase Cost of School Meals
	Increase SLA Charge to Schools
	Healthcare funding
	Assistive Technology
	Recycling
	Waste Disposal
	Street Lighting
	Profit from Property Development
	Asset Management
	Capital Envelope
	Energy Manager
	Commissioning, Procurement and Commercial
	Fees and Charges
	Direct delivery of services
	Meeting needs differently
	Contracts/commercial arrangements and supply chain
	Commercial Contracts Review
	Supply Chain
	Commercial Arrangements with Adults and Children’s Services
	Digital, Data & Customer
	Schools SLA Service
	Refresh Network Connectivity
	Utilising Video Technology to Reduce Travel
	Hardware Charging Model
	Retain Covid Printing Reduction
	Reduce & Review Mobile Contr

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 

 
Monday, 13 March 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor Janet Hunter (Chair) 

  Councillors D Cox, J Cruddas, D Drummond, 
J Montague, A Newman, E Parker-Leonard, W Samuel, 
J Wallace and M Wilson.  

 
  In attendance: 

Councillors K Barrie, P Earley and J O’Shea  
Rev M Vine – Church Representative  

 
Apologies:  Councillors L Arkley, M Green, M Hall, M Thirlaway and 

Burton - Parent Governor Representative 
  
OV33/22 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
Pursuant to the council’s constitution the appointment of the following substitute members 
was made: 
  
Councillor K Barrie for Councillor L Arkley OBE 
Councillor J O’Shea for Councillor M Hall 
Councillor P Earley for Councillor M Green 
  
  
OV34/22 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
Councillor Erin Parker-Leonard declared a non-registerable personal interest in  Item 4 
Efficiency Savings Programme: 2022/23 Quarter 3:Progress report as they are foster carer 
for a neighbouring authority. 
  
OV35/22 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minute of the meeting held on 16 January 2023 be agreed. 
 
  
OV36/22 Efficiency Savings Programme: 2022/23 Quarter 3: Progress Report 

 
The Committee received a report that provided an update to key 2022/23 projects and 
business cases within the overall Efficiency Savings Programme. 
  
The overall target for 2022/23 was £7.257m, with £3.955m already delivered and £3.302m 
yet to be achieved.  
  
The report provided a summary of the savings, and the focus of the Committee were the 
projects that displayed a red RAG rating. 
  
A member raised the approach by Children’s Services to ensure its associated saving in 
relation to Fostering Strategy were realised and asked for the reason why they had not been 
achieved.  



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
 

2 
Monday, 13 March 2023 

  
In response the Director of Children’s Services, provided a greater understanding to the 
increased demand on the service that included those children in the statutory system with 
greater complexity of need. There was also the addition pressure to support asylum 
children, which was also projected to rise. It was stated that there was a similar picture 
across parts of the country and was recognised by government and additional funding had 
been provided in the latest financial settlement. It was stated that a range of plans were 
being developed, however, it was acknowledged that service delivery would continue to be 
challenging. 
  
A member questioned when the plans would realise the required savings. In response the 
Committee was informed that in relation to fostering it was likely that the saving would not 
be achieved with 2022/24, however, it was expected that savings would be achieved within 
2024/25. In relation to Children in Care it was projected that a reduction would be realised 
within the next 12 months. 
  
A member raised that they believed there were additional pressures in relation to the 
provision of respite to Foster Carers. It was also raised that there was a need to engage 
with more children to ensure the school meals offer was appropriate to their wants/needs, 
and this should include nurseries.  
  
Within the Commissioning & Asset Management it was questioned the reasons for the 
shortfall of £0.502M. In response the Head of Finance informed that paid school meals had 
not returned to pre Covid-19 take up levels. This was mainly due to more pupils moving to 
free school meals with the addition impact that a number of schools had become academies 
or trusts and left the service level agreement since the targets were set.  
  
It was explained that to achieve the set target saving the service area was investigating 
other areas where savings could be realised. 
  
Agreed that the Efficiency Savings Programme: 2022/23 Quarter 3: Progress Report be 
noted.  
  
OV37/22 Annual Scrutiny Report 

 
The Committee received the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report.  
  
The report provided an overview of the work undertaken by the Overview, Scrutiny & Policy 
Development Committee and its seven sub-committees. It also informed the scrutiny in-
depth work through the establishing of sub-groups in relation to Storm Arwen, Victims of 
anti-social behaviour and the scrutiny of the 2023-24 budget.  
  
It was reported that scrutiny continues its engagement with the Elected Mayor and Cabinets 
and the report provided details of when this had occurred. 
  
The Chair expressed her gratitude to all members and officers for their work throughout the 
year. 
  
Agreed that the Overview and Scrutiny Annual report be approved and referred to the 
Annual Council meeting on 18 May 2023.  


